## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-40**

## A RESOLUTION SETTING BUSINESS LICENSE FEES FOR NONPROFIT AND TAX EXEMPT ENTITIES

**WHEREAS**, Section 5.04.050 of the Mills City Code provides that the City Council of the City of Mills may set fees for business licenses; and

**WHEREAS**, With certain exceptions, the purpose of Business licenses in the City of Mills is to provide for fire inspections for certain businesses, as defined within the City Code, and for places generally open to the public; and

**WHEREAS,** The City Code is presently amending its ordinances to provide that nonprofit and other tax exempt entities shall not have to pay a fee for their business license as long as their fire inspection remains current; and

**WHEREAS**, There is nothing in the City Code that precludes the City Council from setting a separate fee for nonprofit and tax exempt businesses;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, The Governing Body of the City of Mills, Wyoming hereby provides that there shall be no fees for nonprofit and tax-exempt entities business licenses within the City of Mills, provided that such entities remain current with their fire inspections. The City Council may waive fees upon as such a party presenting good cause for failing to remain current on their fire inspections, but in such instances the fee shall otherwise be as generally provided for ordinary businesses.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS day of 2023.	
Mayor, Leah Juarez	
Councilman, Sara McCarthy	Councilman, Cherie Butcher
Councilman, Tim Sutherland	Councilman, Brad Neumiller

ATTEST:	
City Clerk	
	<u>CERTIFICATE</u>
adopted by the City of Mills at a p	City Clerk, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ublic meeting held on October 10, 2023, and that the meeting hat said Resolution has been duly entered in the record of the
	City Clerk